Ref: FOI/00003/CMICB

28 July 2022

Your Request:

1) List any GP Practices that have increased or decreased capacity since January 2020 or will increase or decrease their capacities in the foreseeable future (either by adding / removing floor space)

Our Response:

1) Please find listed below details of NHS Cheshire & Merseyside ICB member GP Practices that have either increased/decreased floor space capacity since January 2020, or intend to in the foreseeable future, in each of the former CCG areas.

Cheshire actual/planned increase in GP Practice floor space:

- Boughton Medical Centre
- Eaglebridge Health & Wellbeing Centre
- Wilmslow Health Centre
- Holmes Chapel Health Centre
- Malpas, Laurel Bank Surgery
- Audlem Medical Centre
- Kelsall Medical Centre
- Great Sutton Medical Centre

Cheshire actual/planned decrease in GP Practice floor space:

- Danebridge Medical Centre (closure of branch surgery)

Halton & Warrington actual/planned increase in GP Practice floor space:

- Fir Park Medical Centre
- Chapelford Medical Centre
- Guardian Medical Centre

Halton & Warrington actual/planned decrease in GP Practice floor space: none.

Knowsley actual/planned increase in GP Practice floor space:

- Prescott Medical Centre
- Millbrook Medical Centre

Knowsley actual/planned decrease in GP Practice floor space: none.

Liverpool actual/planned increase in GP Practice floor space:

- Greenbank Drive Surgery
- Green Lane Medical Centre
- The Elms Medical Centre
- Calvary Health Centre
- Dr Thakur's Practice (Speke Health Centre)
- Dr Singh & Bicha's Practice (Speke Health Centre)
- Greenbank Drive Surgery
- Fairfield Medical Centre

- Edge Hill Health Centre
- Brownlow Group Practice
- Jubilee Medical Centre

Liverpool actual/planned decrease in GP Practice floor space: none.

Sefton actual/planned increase in GP Practice floor space:

- Christiana Hartley
- 42 Kingsway

Sefton actual/planned decrease in GP Practice floor space:

- Netherton practice*
- Crosby Village Surgery*
- Seaforth Practice*
- North Park*
- Freshfield*
- Roe Lane (building closure due to merger with Christiana Hartley)

*During the Covid-19 pandemic these GP Practices have operated out of other GP Practice premises to enable their existing premises to be used a designated Covid-19 vaccination sites.

St Helens actual/planned increase in GP Practice floor space:

- Windermere Medical Centre
- Phoenix Medical Centre

St Helens actual/planned decrease in GP Practice floor space:

- Windermere Medical Centre (closure of branch surgery)
- Berrymeade Medical Centre (closure of branch surgery)

Wirral actual/planned increase in GP Practice floor space:

- Sunlight Group Practice
- Miriam Medical Centre
- Civic Medical Centre
- Village Medical Centre

Wirral actual/planned decrease in GP Practice floor space:

- Field Road Health Centre (closed and merged patient list with another practice)

Your Request:

2) List any new GP Practices that will open in the region in the foreseeable future

Our Response:

2) NHS Cheshire & Merseyside ICB is not aware of any new member GP Practices that will be opening in the region in the foreseeable future.